Operating lease commitments disclosed as at 31 December 2018 566

Discounted using the lessee’s incremental borrowing rate at the
  date of initial application 540
Add: finance lease liabilities recognised as at 31 December 2018 1,439

Lease liabilities recognised as at 1 January 2019 1,979

Of which are:
— Current lease liabilities 881
— Non-current lease liabilities 1,098

1,979

(iii)	 Measurement of right-of-use assets

The associated right-of-use assets for property leases were measured on a retrospective basis as
if the new rules had always been applied. Other right-of-use assets were measured at the amount
equal to the lease liabilities, adjusted by the amount of any prepaid or accrued lease payments
relating to that lease recognised in the consolidated balance sheet as at 31 December 2018.

(iv)	 Adjustments recognised in the balance sheet on 1 January 2019

The change in accounting policy affected the following items in the consolidated balance sheet
on 1 January 2019:

Consolidated balance sheet (extract)

31 December
2018 as

originally
presented

Effects of the
adoption of
HKFRS 16

1 January
2019

Restated
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Non-current assets
Plant and equipment 4,177 (1,369) 2,808
Right-of-use assets – 1,909 1,909

Current liabilities
Lease liabilities – 881 881
Borrowings 12,941 (526) 12,415

Non-current liabilities
Lease liabilities – 1,098 1,098
Borrowings 913 (913) –

– 9 –

3.	 SEGMENT INFORMATION

The executive Directors have been identified as the chief operating decision-makers (“CODM”) of the
Group who review the Group’s internal reporting in order to assess performance and allocate resources. The
CODM has determined the operating segments based on these reports.

The CODM assesses the performance based on a measure of profit after income tax. The CODM considers
all business is included in a single operating segment.

Segment results, segment assets and segment liabilities

The Group is engaged in the provision of property management service in Hong Kong. Since the operation